
 MEETING: North East Area Council 
DATE: Thursday 24 November 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 
AGENDA 
  
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

  
Minutes 
  
2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 22nd 

September, 2022 (Neac.24.11.2022/2)  (Pages 3 - 10) 
  

Items for Decision 
  
3   Barnsley Community Build Traineeships:  Environmental Contracts Update 

(Neac.24.11.2022/3)   
  

4   Procurement and Financial Update (Neac.24.11.2022/4)  (Pages 11 - 20) 
  

Performance 
  
5   Quarter 2 (July to Sept) Performance Report (Neac.24.11.2022/5)  (Pages 21 - 

36) 
  

Ward Alliances 
  
6   Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 

Chair (Neac.24.11.2022/6)  (Pages 37 - 52) 
 
Cudworth – held on 17th October, 2022 
Monk Bretton – held on 9th September and 21st October, 2022 
North East – held on 18th October, 2022 
Royston – held on 26th September, 2022 
  

7   Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Neac.24.11.2022/7)  (Pages 53 - 58) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of North East Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cherryholme, Ennis OBE, Felton, Green, 
Houghton CBE, Makinson, McCarthy, Peace, Richardson, Webster and Wraith MBE 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
  
Caroline Donovan, North East Area Council Manager 
Lisa Phelan, Central Area Council Manager 
Sarah Blunkett, Central Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 

Public Document Pack



 

Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities 
Julia Burrows, Executive Director Public Health and Communities 
Anne Firth, EMSO to Executive Director Public Health and Communities 
 

 
Please contact Lynne Belli on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday 16 November 2022 
 



MEETING: North East Area Council 
DATE: Thursday 22 September 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 2, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Hayward (Chair), Green, Houghton CBE, 

Makinson, Peace, Richardson and Webster  
 

17 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

18 Ms C Donovan - Area Council Manager  
 
Rachel Payling (Head of Service Stronger Communities) informed Members of the 
Council that Ms C Donovan (Area Council Manager) was off work ill and was likely to 
be away for some time.  A ‘get well’ card was circulated for all Members to sign. 
  
The Chair and Members of the Area Council asked that their best wishes for a 
speedy recovery be conveyed to Ms Donovan. 
  
Rachel Payling then briefly outlined the arrangements in place to provide appropriate 
cover whilst Ms Donovan was indisposed. 
 

19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 14th July, 
2022 (Neac.22.9.2022/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on the 14th July, 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 14th July, 2022 
be approved as a true and correct record subject to: 
  

         The addition of Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE to the list of those present 
         The deletion of the name ‘Councillor Lamb’ from Minute 11 ‘Michelle Cooper 

Ad Astra- Listening Support Service in Carlton and Shafton Outwood 
Academy Project Update’ and the substitution of the name Councillor 
Houghton. 

 
20 Age UK Update  

 
Ms S Ramsden and Ms N Stokes from Age UK attended the meeting and gave a 
presentation on the operation and success of the North East Area Social Inclusion 
and Dementia Initiative over the last year. 
  
The presentation gave details of the following: 
  

         Key milestones included: 

Page 3



 
2 

o   An Annual Love Later Life event which had been undertaken as part of 
the Age Friendly Barnsley Festival 

o   The Service Leaflet and Brand was now in place 
o   There had been
[...]
t was noted that the Salvation Army was to provide a drop-in session once a 
fortnight and if anyone wanted to become involved with this or any other group 
they should contact Sarah Sverdloff direct 

  
RESOLVED that Ms S Sverdloff and Ms Longden be thanked for their presentation, 
for attending the meeting and for answering Members questions. 
 

22 Quarter 1 (April to June) Performance Report (Neac.22.9.2022/5)  
 

Page 6



 
5 

Lisa Phelan, Area Council Manager, presented a report, which was in a slightly 
different format to pervious reports, giving an oversight and update on the delivery of 
the commissioned projects for Quarter 1 (2022/23). 
  
The report outlined, amongst other things, how the projects within the Area Council 
area were meeting the Council’s Strategic Priorities and the 20/30 Ambitions.  It also 
gave details of how projects were being delivered together with performance data 
against targets where appropriate.  It was reported that all appropriate contract and 
management meetings had been held and there were no issues or concerns to raise. 
  
It was noted that services were provided on a needs basis, however, some wards 
had additional needs compared to others.  Questions were asked, therefore, if there 
were any areas of concern had been identified where additional work or intervention 
was needed.  The Area Council Manager reported that such matters were regularly 
addressed as a review of priorities and future commitments was discussed.  
Appropriate expertise was brought in as an when required, for example, data was to 
be provided in the future about youth work, an examination was to be taken of 
possible ‘gaps’ in services and work was continuing with the Children’s Services 
Directorate in order to identify such gaps or indeed duplication as well.  The propirity 
was to be innovative in service delivery and to provide early intervention, help and 
support in areas of greatest need. 
  
RESOLVED that the performance report for Quarter 1 (2022/23) (April to June) be 
noted. 
 

23 Procurement and Financial Update (Neac.22.9.2022/6)  
 
Lisa Phelan, Area Council Manager, submitted a report providing Members with an 
up-to-date overview of the Area Council’s current priorities.  It provided an overview 
of all current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and Grant 
Funded Projects together with the associated timescales. 
  
It outlined the financial position to date for 2022/23 and gave details of the projected 
financial position to 2023/34, with the financial projections assuming that the base 
income remained the same and that the existing services were maintained. 
  
The report indicated that, as in previous years, a Grant Panel had met to consider the 
award of grants from the Youth Development Fund and three recommendations had 
been submitted for approval.  In addition, the Panel had also discussed the possibility 
of creating opportunities for a more equitable and sustainable approach across the 
area and Members had asked the Area Council Manager to provide an options 
appraisal for further discussion and a workshop meeting was to be arranged to 
discuss this further. 
  
An appendix to the report also gave details of the work of the Stop Smoking 
Outreach Service for which a contribution of £19,261 had been recommended, 
however, as previously reported, this was now to be funded centrally and so this 
recommendation was no longer required. 
  
Appendix 3 to the report provided an update of the locality-based review of welfare 
service provision and presented options for possible future service provision. 
  

Page 7



 
6 

It was noted that all Area Councils were to consider future welfare service provision.  
Arising out of this, there was a brief discussion of the ways in which resources could 
be maximised possibly by the introduction of one contract for all Area Councils which 
could 

         be individually tailored to meet the needs of each area 
         Involve external agencies such as DIAL, AGE UK and the CAB etc. 
         enable economies of scale to be achieved.  

  
It was suggested that a working party/workshop meeting would be arranged to 
discuss this approach and the practicalities thereof prior to the involvement of any 
external agencies. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)            that the current priorities and overview of all current contracts, contract 
extensions, Service Level Agreements and Grant Funded projects, 
together with the associated timescales, be noted; 

  
(ii)          that the financial position to date for 2022/23 and the projected expenditure 

and associated financial assumptions, including future proposals to 
2023/24 as outlined in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report be noted and 
supported; 

  
(iii)         that the recommendations from the Youth Development Fund Panel to fund 

the following three projects be approved: 
  

         Ad Astra, Young Peoples Group Sessions in School – Carlton 
Community College £6,000 

         Ad Astra, Young Peoples Group Sessions in School – Shafton 
Advanced Learning Centre £6,000 

         Ad Astra, Young Peoples 1-1 support – Carlton Community College 
£6,680 

  
(iv)         That a Working Group/Workshop be arranged to further discuss the 

possibility of creating opportunities for a more equitable and sustainable 
approach to the allocation of Youth development Funding; and 

  
(v)          That the proposals for a locality-based review of welfare service provision 

be noted and that a Working Group/Workshop be arranged to discuss 
options for possible future service provision. 

  
  
 

24 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair (Neac.22.9.2022/7)  
 
The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout July and September.  The following updates 
were noted:- 
  

Page 8



 
7 

Cudworth – there had been a busy summer programme a
[...]
1 Members note the overview of North East Area Council’s current priorities, and 

overview of all current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level 
Agreements and Grant fund projects, with associated timescales. 

 
2.2 Members note the actual financial position to date for 2022-23 and the projected 

expenditure, including future proposals, to 2023-24 as outlined in Appendices 
1 & 2 of this report. 
 

2.3 Members agree recommended Option 1a from the Youth Development Fund 
panel to fund the following project: 

• Great Houghton Youth Group Grant Funding of £8,853.00 from 1st 
January 2023 to 31st December 2023 

 
2.4 Members agree recommended option 2a to commit to the Youth Work 

Development Fund via a budget allocation of £35k per year for two years from 
1st April 2023 to 31st March 2025 with the possibility of extensions of one year 
to 31st March 2026.to commission youth work and activities via small grants 
aimed predominantly at Children and Young People under aged 13. 
 
Members are also asked that this is progressed by the Area Manager, in 
conjunction with a panel made up of NEAC Elected Members, with delegated 
responsibility for the procurement of these grants to the Executive Director 

 
2.5 Members agree recommended Option 3a from the Youth Development Fund 

Panel to commission a new Area Wide Children and Young Peoples Youth 
Work Service with a financial envelope of £45,000 per year for two years from 
1st April 2023 to 31st March 2025 with the possibility of extensions of one year 
to 31st March 2026. 

North East Area Council Meeting:
24th November 2022

Page 11

Neac.24.11.2022/4



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Members are also asked that this is progressed by the Area Manager, in 
conjunction with a panel made up of NEAC Elected Members, with delegated 
responsibility for the procurement of these grants to the Executive Director. 
 

2.6  Members agree Recommendation Option 4a to approve BCB to continue  the 
 contract f
[...]
up 

£8,204 
 
£8,853 

01/09/2021 
 
01/01/2023 

31/08/2022 
 
31/12/2023 

Youth 
Development 
Grant 

Children’s 
Mental Health 

HEY (formerly 
TADS) 

£17,000 01/02/2022 31/01/2023 Youth 
Development 
Grant 

Husbandry 
Learning 
Opportunities 

Community 
Community 
Farm 

£6,005 01/09/2021 31/08/2022 Youth 
Development 
Grant 

Youth 
Engagement 

University of 
Sheffield 

TBC   Youth 
Development 
Grant 

Football 
Summer Camps 
& Activities 

Love Life UK 
(Bruce Dyer) 

TBC   Youth 
Development 
Grant 

Healthy Lifestyles 
Social Isolation 
& Dementia 

Age UK 
Barnsley 

£40,000 01/04/2022 31/03/2023 Grant 

 
 
4 Contract & Grant Financial Decisions 

 
4.1 Youth Development Fund Grant Application: 

As per custom and practice over several years; NEAC Members devolved the 
consideration of grants via the Youth Development Fund to a Grants Panel 
consisting of the Area Manager and an elected Member from each Ward.  The 
panel is currently made up of the Area Manager, Cllr Joe Hayward, Cllr 
Caroline Makinson, Cllr Steve Green and Cllr Jeff Ennis.   
 
The panel have reviewed most recent funding application and recommend the 
following: 
 

4.1.1 Great Houghton Youth Group:  Grant Funding of £8,853 to continue 
with weekly Youth Group sessions for both Junior and Senior Groups 
from January 2023 to 31st December 2023. 

 
 

4.2 Youth Development Fund – Community Youth Services 
The NEAC have historically devolved the award of grants via the Youth 
Development Fund to a Grants Panel consisting of the Area Manager and an 

Page 13



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

elected Member from each Ward.  Over many years, this fund has supported the 
development of community capacity for youth service provision, particularly for 
under 13’s, via a myriad of projects and services across the North East Area 
Council area (current commissions as per commissioning table in 3.1). 
 
In order to sustain and develop community groups at grassroots level and in 
schools; Members agreed that it is vitally important to consider supporting the 
capacity of the voluntary and community sector across the NEAC who delivery 
high quality, innovative services that offer value for money and increase 
community capacity through volunteering and other social return on investment 
and therefore recommend the following: 
 

4.2.1 Members agree recommended option 2a to commit a budget allocation 
of £35k per year for two years from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2025 with 
the possibility of extensions of one year to 31st March 2026, to 
commission youth work and activities via small grants aimed 
(predominantly) at Children and Young People under aged 13. 
 
Members are also asked that this is progressed by the Area Manager, 
in conjunction with a panel made up of NEAC Elected Members, with 
delegated responsibility for the procurement of these grants to the 
Executive Director 

 
4.3.2 Option 2b – Do nothing at this point and review alterative budget 
options at a future meeting. 

 
 

4.3 Youth Development Fund – Outreach/Detached Services 
 
At the North East Area Council meeting on 22nd September 2022, NEAC 
Members asked the Area Manager to work with the Youth Development Fund 
Panel to consider commissioning options for a more equitable service for children 
and young people across the area. 
 
Young People remain a priority for the North East Area Council.  Strengthening 
services to support the future of our children and young people is a strategic 
priority for the Council. 

 
On 24th October, the Youth Development Fund Panel met at a workshop 
facilitated by the Area Managers and heard presentations from Business 
Intelligence and Professional Colleagues. 
 
They mapped existing service provision, identified gaps and it was clear that 
there is need for new services to support older children and young people on an 
outreach or detached basis. 
 
Members of the panel considered the availability of the budget for this work in 
comparison to spend on other NEAC priorities, to ensure commitment over a 
minimum of two years and in recognition of commissioning services with social 
value outcomes and the need for longer-term, consistent interventions. 

Page 14



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
4.3.1 Members agree Recommended Option 3a from the Youth 

Development Fund Panel to commission a new Area Wide Children 
and Young Peoples Youth Work Service, to deliver community-based 
and/or outreach/detached services for young people aged 13+ years 
across the North East Area Council area with a financial envelope of 
£45,000 per year for two years from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2025 
with the possibility of extensions of one year to 31st March 2026. 

 
Members are also asked that this is progressed by the Area Manager, 
in conjunction with a panel made up of NEAC Elected Members, with 
delegated responsibility for the procurement of these grants to the 
Executive Director 

 
4.3.2 Option 3b:  Do not commission a new Area Wide service 
 

4.4    Traineeships: Environmental Services Contract. Barnsley Community 
 Build (BCB)  
 
The North East Community Traineeship Programme is a contract currently held   

 by BCB. The contract includes a trainee programme as well as improving 
local  

environments and community engagement.  
 
The current BCB contract commenced April 2021 and expires 31st March 2023. 

 There is a provision for a 12-month extension to take the contract to 31st  
 March 2024.  

 
The annual contract cost is £222,988.33.  
 
BCB have provided performance reports and are meeting their contractual  
obligations. There continues to be a demand for traineeships and community  
members wishing to improve their local environment.  
 
Love Where You Live (Clean streets and supporting people to get one step 
further on the employment ladder) continue to be a priority for the NEAC.  
 

4.4.1  Members agree Recommendation Option 4a to approve BCB 
to continue the contract for
[...]
provision of, or the 
improvements to public open space within 5km of the site. 
A number of proposals have previously been received and members 
recommended supporting the installation (replacement) of fencing at 
East End Crescent, £6000.00. 
The installation of safety railings/fence to the footpath along the 
bowing greens in Royston Park, subject to the Bowling Club 
maintaining unrestricted access along the footpath, (safe routes to 
school). Subject to Cost (to be confirmed). 
Installation of a gate to North Road Playing Fields at a cost of 
£2,000.00 * depends on remaining funds available. 
All costs to be confirmed and agreed by Park Services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JO 

11.2 Vice Chair, it was proposed that Councillor Caroline Makinson be 
appointed the Vice Chair for the municipal year, this was approved. 

 
All 

12.0 Date of next meetings  
12.1 Monday the 24th of October 2022, 6 pm the Grove, Station Road, 

Royston 
 

 The meeting closed at 8:15pm  
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53

Neac.24.11.2022/7



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 22nd September, 2022 (Neac.24.11.2022/2)
	4 Procurement and Financial Update (Neac.24.11.2022/4)
	20221124 NEAC Finance and Procurement Report Appendix 1
	20221124 Finance and Procurement Report Appendix 2

	5 Quarter 2 (July to Sept) Performance Report (Neac.24.11.2022/5)
	6 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance Chair (Neac.24.11.2022/6)
	Notes of the Monk Bretton Ward Alliance held on 09 09 2022
	Notes of the Monk Bretton Ward Alliance held on 21 10 22
	Notes of the North East Ward Alliance held on 18 10 22
	Notes of the Royston Ward Alliance held on 26 09 22
	Royston Ward Alliance
	6pm Monday the 26th of September 2022
	The Grove, Station Road, Royston


	7 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Neac.24.11.2022/7

Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North East Area Council 
DATE: Thursday 24 November 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cherryholme, 

Ennis OBE, Green, McCarthy and Webster  
 

  
  
 

26 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Councillor Hayward declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda Item 3 
‘Barnsley Community Build Traineeships: Environmental Contracts Update’ and at 
agenda Item 4 ‘Procurement and Financial Update’ – regarding the award of a 
contract to Barnsley Community Build.   
 

27 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 22nd 
September, 2022 (Neac.24.11.2022/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 22 September 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 22 September 
2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

28 Barnsley Community Build Traineeships:  Environmental Contracts Update 
(Neac.24.11.2022/3)  
 
Sue Shaw, Manager at Barnsley Community Build (BCB), attended the meeting and 
delivered a presentation on the BCB Apprenticeship Programme.   
  
The presentation gave details of: 
  
            How BCB Trading Ltd was first established in 2001 with the support of Barnsley 

MBC and the Coalfield Regeneration Trust to devise a programme to support 
unemployed miners to be retrained with a different trade and support them back 
into employment.   

            An overview of its apprenticeship programme, which provides opportunities for 
young people from hard-to-reach backgrounds, who may have come from 
families with a history of being benefit dependant, been excluded from full time 
education and are unable to take up a normal apprenticeship with a mainstream 
college, but could be offered a traineeship that would lead the successful 
candidate onto an apprenticeship programme with BCB.   

            How BCB works in partnership with other educational institutes in the delivery of 
the apprenticeship programme to offer a full framework qualification to any 
young person on the programme.   



 
2 

            BCB’s working environment, noting that BCB employs the trainees while on the 
programme with the same contractual rules that they offer their full-time 
employees.   

            An overview of the work undertaken by the BCB teams in conservational areas 
to ensure that they a more environmentally friendly, safer and cleaner for all the 
community.   

            The training provided to staff, noting that all staff receive the same training in 
order that BCB could use its pool of Construction staff to support the 
Environmental Teams.  This helped to alleviate any seasonal issues in the 
delivery of the programme.   

            The additional support provided by BCB and its Environmental Team at local 
events.  For example, attendance at Christmas fayres, monthly litter picks, 
collection of waste bags and collection of volunteer waste bags.   

  
In summary, Members noted the following key points: 
  
            Each year BCB offers 24 trainee places with the opportunity of joining the 

apprenticeship programme on completion.  Their work with the Environmental 
teams gives them a working knowledge of what activities are taking place within 
their communities and the chance to become more involved in local issues. 

            Successful candidates on completing both the traineeship and apprenticeship 
may be offered the opportunity to join the BCB family. 

            Throughout the length of the current contract, 5 apprentices have been offered 
permanent positions.  2 with the Construction teams and 3 with the 
Environmental teams. 

            84%+ of all the young people having taken part in both these opportunities have 
gone on to find permanent work.   

  
Arising from the above, Members asked the following questions: 
  
            Due to the current cost of living crisis and increased costs associated with 

travel, it was felt important that BCB recruited apprentices from the North East 
area to provide them with opportunities to progress.   

            In response, it was confirmed that BCB did preliminary try to recruit apprentices 
from the Barnsley area.  BCB had tried previously to recruit apprentices from 
other areas, but they had experienced problems if apprentices lived outside of 
Barnsley with regards to travel, arriving late and requesting concessions.  The 
most recent recruits were from Birdwell, Grimethorpe and from the Central 
Area.   

            There was a discussion if BCB provided any opportunities for young people who 
struggle in mainstream schools.  In response, it was confirmed that BCB did not 
discriminate against any individual; everyone was welcomed and deserved a 
chance.  If they had a learning plan etc., then BCB would support them, nurture 
them and work with them to achieve their full potential.   

  
Members of the Area Council thanked BCB for the fantastic work they carry out in the 
local areas to keep the local villages clean and tidy.   
  
RESOLVED that Sue Shaw be thanked for her presentation, for attending the 
meeting and for answering Members questions.   
 



 
3 

29 Procurement and Financial Update (Neac.24.11.2022/4)  
 
Lisa Phelan, Area Council Manager, submitted a report providing Members with an 
up-to-date overview of the Area Council’s current priorities.  It provided an overview 
of all current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and Grant 
Funded Projects together with the associated timescales.   
  
It outlined the financial position to date for 2022-23 and gave details of the projected 
expenditure, including future proposals to 2023-2024 as outlined in Appendices 1 
and 2 of the report.   
  
The report indicated that, as in previous years, a Grant Panel had met to consider the 
award of grants from the Youth Development Fund.  It was recommended that Great 
Houghton Youth Group receives Grant Funding of £8,853 to continue with weekly 
Youth Group sessions for both Junior and Senior Groups from 1st January 2023 to 
31st December 2023.   
  
Members considered and unanimously agreed to support the recommendation. 
  
Members’ attention was then drawn to the Youth Development Fund – Community 
Youth Services.  The report indicated that, over many years, this fund had supported 
the development of community capacity for youth service provision, particularly for 
under 13’s, via a myriad of projects and services across the North East Area 
Council.   
  
In order to sustain and develop community groups at grassroots level and in schools; 
Members had previously agreed that it was vitally important to consider supporting 
the capacity of the voluntary and community sector across the NEAC who deliver 
high quality, innovative services that offer value for money and increase community 
capacity through volunteering and other social return on investment.   
  
Members were provided with two options as set out in the report.   
  
Members considered and unanimously agreed to support recommended option 2a, 
which was to commit to the Youth Work Development Fund via a budget allocation of 
£35k per year for two years from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2025 with the possibility 
of extensions of one year to 31st March 2026, to commission youth work and 
activities via small grants aimed predominantly at Children and Young People under 
aged 13.  
  
In agreeing this recommendation, Members also agreed that this is progressed by 
the Area Manager, in conjunction with a Panel made up of NEAC Elected Members, 
with responsibility for the procurement of these grants to the Executive Director. 
  
The Area Council Manager then drew Members’ attention to the Youth Development 
Fund – Outreach/Detached Services.  Following the North East Area Council held on 
22nd September 2022, Members had asked the Area Manager to work with the Youth 
Development Fund Panel to consider commissioning options for a more equitable 
service for children and young people across the area.  The report provided further 
details on the work which had been undertaken.   
  



 
4 

Members were provided with two options as set out in the report. 
  
Members considered and unanimously agreed to support the recommended option 
3a, which was for the Youth Development Fund Panel to commission a new Area 
Wide Children and Young Peoples Youth Work Service with a financial envelope of 
£45,000 per year for two years from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2025 with the 
possibility of extensions of one year to 31st March 2026. 
  
In agreeing this recommendation, Members agreed this is progressed by the Area 
Manager, in conjunction with a Panel made up of NEAC Elected Members, with 
delegated responsibility for the procurement of these grants to the Executive 
Director.  
  
At this point in the meeting, Councillor Green took the Chair due to a declaration of 
non-pecuniary interest from Councillor Hayward in the following item.  Councillor 
Hayward left the meeting and was not involved in any discussions thereon.   
  
The Area Council Manager informed Members that the North East Community 
Traineeship Programme was a contract currently held by Barnsley Community Build 
(BCB).  As outlined in the report and earlier presentation, the contract includes a 
trainee programme as well as improving local environments and community 
engagement.   
  
Members noted that the current BCB contract had commenced in April 2021 and 
would expire on 31st March 2023.  There was provision for a 12-month extension to 
take the contract to 31st March 2024.  Members were provided with two options as 
set out in the report. 
  
Members considered and agreed to support recommended option 4a, which was for 
BCB to continue the contract for 1 more year from the 1st April 2023 to 31st March 
2024 at a cost of £222,988.33. 
  
At this point in the meeting, Councillor Hayward resumed as Chair.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)           That the current priorities and overview of all current contracts, contract 

extensions, Service Level Agreements and Grant fund projects, together with 
the associated timescales, be noted.   

  
ii)          That the financial position to date for 2022-23 and the projected expenditure, 

including future proposals to 2023-24 as outlined in Appendices 1 and 2 of the 
report be noted.   
  

iii)         That the recommendation from the Youth Development Fund Panel to fund the 
following project be approved:  
  
     Great Houghton Youth Group Grant Funding of £8,853.00 from 1st January 

2023 to 31st December 2023. 
  



 
5 

iv)        That the recommendation to commit to the Youth Work Development Fund via a 
budget allocation of £35k per year for two years from 1st April 2023 to 31st 
March 2025 with the possibility of extensions of one year to 31st March 2026 to 
commission youth work and activities via small grants aimed predominantly at 
Children and Young People under aged 13 be approved, and  
  
Request and agree that this is progressed by the Area Manager, in conjunction 
with a Panel made up of NEAC Elected Members, with delegated responsibility 
for the procurement of these grants to the Executive Director. 
  

v)          That the recommendation for the Youth Development Fund Panel to 
commission a new Area Wide Children and Young Peoples Youth Work Service 
with a financial envelope of £45,000 per year for two years from 1st April 2023 
to 31st March 2025 with the possibility of extensions of one year to 31st March 
2026 be approved, and  
  
Request and agree that this is progressed by the Area Manager, in conjunction 
with a Panel made up of NEAC Elected Members, with delegated responsibility 
for the procurement of these grants to the Executive Director.  
  

vi)        That the recommendation for Barnsley Community Build (BCB) to continue the 
contract for 1 more year from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024 at a cost of 
£222,988.33 be approved.   

 
30 Quarter 2 (July to Sept) Performance Report (Neac.24.11.2022/5)  

 
Lisa Phelan, Area Council Manager, submitted the North East Area Council Project 
Performance Report, which gave an oversight and update on the delivery of the 
commissioned projects for Quarter 2 - 2022/23 (July to September 2022).  
  
The report outlined, amongst other things, how the projects within the Area Council 
area were meeting the Council’s Corporate Priorities and the 2030 Ambitions.  It also 
gave details of how projects were being delivered together with performance data 
against targets where appropriate.   
  
RESOLVED that the Project Performance Report for Quarter 2 – 2022/23 (July to 
September 2022) be noted.   
 

31 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair (Neac.24.11.2022/6)  
 
The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout September and October 2022.  The 
following updates were noted:- 
  
Cudworth – the annual Cudworth Christmas tree light switch on would take place on 
2nd December 2022 at 4pm.   
  
Monk Bretton – on Sunday 13 November 2022, the Ward Alliance had supported a 
Remembrance Sunday event, which had been very well attended.   



 
6 

  
The Lundwood Christmas tree light switch on and Carol Service with children from 
Littleworth Primary School would take place on 25th November 2022 from 4:30 pm at 
St Mary Magdalene Church, Lundwood.   
  
The Monk Bretton Christmas tree light switch on would take place on 2nd December 
2022.   
  
North East – it was a busy time in the North East area due to a number of planned 
events taking place in the run up to Christmas.   
  
Royston – the Ward Alliance had supported a number of local groups in the last 3 
months and would continue to do so.   
  
A Christmas tree had now been installed at the Wells.  A Christmas Carol Service 
would be held at St John the Baptist Church, Royston involving three local primary 
schools on Thursday 1st December 2022.   
  
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

32 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Neac.24.11.2022/7)  
 
Lisa Phelan, Area Council Manager, submitted a report which outlined the funding 
that remained for each of the Ward Alliances and which should be spent during 2022-
23.   
  
RESOLVED that the report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds be noted. 
 

33 Ms C Donovan - Area Council Manager  
 
Rachel Payling (Head of Service Stronger Communities) provided Members of the 
Council with an update in relation to Ms C Donovan (Area Council Manager) who 
was currently off work ill.   
  
Members were informed of the temporary staffing arrangements which were in place 
to provide cover whilst Ms Donovan was indisposed.   
  
Ms Donovan had requested that Members of the Area Council be thanked for their 
gifts, cards and kind thoughts.   
  
The Chair and Members of the Area Council requested that their regards be passed 
onto Ms Donovan.   
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


